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TOWN OF ST. GEORGE 
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD 

 
Application for Subdivision 

Findings, Conclusions and Decision 
 
 
RE: Application #20-3 
 Lisa Beliveau 9-Lot Subdivision  

 
In accordance with the provisions of Sections 6.01 and 7.10 of the Town of St. George Land Use 
Regulations (“LUR”) and 24 V.S.A. 117 Section 4460(e)(8) the Town of St. George Development 
Review Board (the “Board”) conducted public hearings to consider an application by Lisa Beliveau (the 
“Applicant”) for approval of a subdivision of a parent parcel (parcel ID # 02-20-11.000) of 228± acres 
on Route 2A into nine lots, including seven new residential building lots ranging from 0.57 to 1.54 acres 
in size with a common community septic system. A proposed 2.25-acre lot (proposed Lot 8) will contain 
a deeded easement for the in-ground wastewater disposal system that will serve all seven residences. 
The remaining land in the parent parcel is described in the application as Lot 9. 

INTRODUCTION AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 
 
 

1. On June 11, 2020, an application was submitted by Summit Engineering on behalf of Lisa 
Beliveau for a nine-lot residential subdivision from the parent parcel owned by Lisa Beliveau at 
201 Beliveau Road, St. George. 

 
2. A public preliminary hearing was warned for July 27, 2020.  

 
3. On July 27, the Board convened a duly warned public hearing via the zoom virtual platform to 

study and provide comment on the proposed subdivision plat and supporting materials 
submitted by the applicant and Summit Engineering. 

 
4. On August 7, 2020, the Board sent a follow-up letter to Lisa Beliveau requesting additional 

information. 
 

5. The preliminary hearing continued and closed on September 9, 2020. 
 
6. On September 14, 2020, the Board sent a follow-up letter to Lisa Beliveau requesting 

additional information. 
 
7. On January 14, 2021, Summit Engineering submitted an Application for Final Hearing. The final 

application package included: 
a. Cover letter from Summit Engineering (Jan. 11, 2021) 
b. Application for hearing submitted by Lisa Beliveau and dated (Jan. 11, 2021) 
c. Responses to the DRB’s August 7, 2020 Preliminary Hearing Follow-Up Letter 

(Jan. 11, 2021) 
d. Vermont Department of Environmental Conservation & Natural Resources Board 
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Project Review Sheet (Sep. 1, 2020) 
e. Vermont Agency of Transportation Highway Permit Letter of Intent (Oct. 12, 2020) 
f. A package of local well completion reports 
g. Proposed Declaration of Covenants for Lots 1 through 7 
h. Traffic Impact Study (Summit Engineering, Aug. 24, 2020) 
i. Plat excerpt depicting potential location for future sidewalk right-of-way 
j. Project Plans dated Dec. 30, 2020, including: 

• B1 – Subdivision Plat 
• S1 – Site Plan 
• S2 – Utility and Grading Plan 
• D1 – Wastewater Details 
• D2 – Road & Erosion Control Details 
• WP – Wetland Plan 

 
8. On February 24, 2021, the DRB held a public Final Hearing via the zoom virtual platform, which 

was continued until March 17, 2021. 
 
9. On March 6, 2021 the DRB, Beliveau, and several interested parties had a site walk along the 

western and southern borders of the proposed development. 
 
10. On March 15, 2021, Beliveau submitted two additional documents: 
 

a. An enlarged copy of part of Site Plan S1 (including proposed Lots 3 and 4) annotated to 
show the location of existing electrical and water lines from the spring in proposed lot 4 to 
the Fournier property, and to show where Beliveau believes additional vegetative 
screening should be located.  

b. A March 1, 2021 email from the Bill Johnson of the Vermont Electric Co-op to Lisa 
Beliveau stating that Johnson does not “see any problems supplying power to your 
proposed 8 lot subdivision.”  
 

11. On March 17, 2021, the Board continued and closed the final hearing via the zoom virtual 
platform. 

 
12. Copies of all documents and meeting minutes are available for review at the St. George Town 

Office. 
 

13. At the outset of the hearings, the Board afforded an opportunity for interested persons to 
participate. The following persons participated: 

 
a. Doug Hewett, Summit Engineering, on behalf of applicant 
b. Lisa Dillon Beliveau, applicant 
c. Jeff Pillsbury 
d. Mary Alice Favro and Steve Faust 
e. Jenny and Patrick Keenan 
f. Lisa Phillip and Steve Towers 
g. Wendy Goodrich 
h. Terence Cuneo and Kari Cuneo 
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i. Michael Johansson  
j. Phil Gingrow  
k. Mike and Linda Brownfield 
l. Rebecca Fournier 
m. Diana Burritt  
n. Laura and Rick Kalagher  
o. Brandon Doll 
p. Phillip Beliveau 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. The portion of the subject property to be subdivided is located within the “Village Neighborhood” 
zoning district. 

 
2. The subject property is identified as Parcel ID 02-20-11.000. The total size of the parcel is 

228± acres. 
 

3. The remaining land of the parent parcel is identified in the application materials as Lot 9. The 
eight new lots are identified as Lots 1-8, the first seven of which will each include a new 
single-family dwelling. 

 
4. The minimum permitted lot size in the Village Neighborhood district is 0.50 acres; the 

proposed subdivided residential lot sizes range from 0.57 to 1.46 acres. 
 

5. The maximum permitted residential density is 4 dwelling units per acre; the proposed 
subdivision of 7 dwellings on 9.25 acres will result in a residential density for the project of 
approximately 0.76 dwelling units per acre. 

 
6. The “proposed drive” indicated on sheets S1 and D2 meets the definition of a “road” in 

accordance with LUR section 8.02. 
 

7. The required front setbacks for principal structures are 15 feet minimum and 50 feet maximum. 
The proposed development provides principal structure front setbacks within the required range. 

 
8. The minimum required side setback for principal structures is 10 feet. The proposed 

development provides principal structure side setbacks greater than 10 feet. 
 

9. The minimum required rear setback for principal structures is 30 feet. The proposed development 
provides principal structure rear setbacks equal to or greater than 30 feet. 

 
10. Building footprints shown on the final approved plans are diagrammatical only and do not imply 

precise final layout. Final building footprints will be located entirely within the building 
envelopes designated on Site Plan sheet S1 unless an alternative configuration is approved in 
advance by the Board. 

. 
11. Utilities serving Lots 1 through 8 will be underground as shown on the Proposed Utilities Site 

Plan sheet S2. Power will be provided via a defined easement on the section of proposed Lot 4 
that extends to Route 2A. In the March 1, 2021 email provided by Applicant, the Vermont 
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Electric Cooperative has approved of this design.  
 

12. Lots 1 through 7 will each be provided water by onsite wells. 
 
13. Lots 1 through 7 will be served by an in-ground community wastewater disposal system located 

on Lot 8. The shared septic maintenance agreement will be included in the homeowners 
association document. 
 

14. The proposed Class-II wetland impact is 0 sq. ft. and the proposed Class-II wetland buffer 
impact is 6,306± sq. ft. 

 
15. Applicant proposes no new signs (other than the required street sign) or street lights. 

 
16. No known historic, archaeological or cultural resources are identified on the State of Vermont 

Agency of Natural Resources Natural Resources Atlas. 
 
17. Applicant stated that the project will not result in more than one acre of impervious surface, 

and therefore does not require coverage under state stormwater permit 3-9050. However, 
construction will disturb more than one acre, so applicant has applied for coverage under 
Vermont Construction General Permit 3-9020. 

 
18. Applicant is working with the postmaster to relocate a mailbox, currently located where the 

proposed road for the subdivision will enter Route 2A, to the other side of the road where the 
associated residence is located. 

 
19. There is a spring on proposed Lot 4, which two neighboring properties have deeded rights to 

use. It is likely that a water line runs through the location of the proposed Lot 4 residence; 
Applicant indicated that they will relocate the water line to the same location as the existing 
electric line (which does not cross the proposed building envelope). Applicant will define 
easements for spring access and connections, for both neighboring properties, in the final plat 
and the deed for Lot 4. 

 
20. Applicant proposes to add a vegetative screen consisting of two staggered rows of mixed, 2- 

to 3-foot tall (initially) native pine and fir, spaced eight feet apart in each row, in the three 
sections of the western borders of proposed Lots 3 and 4 that are not currently screened by 
existing trees. 

 
21. Applicant will preserve natural vegetation in a five-foot buffer around the northern and 

eastern edges of the town cemetery, with the possible exception of a small section where the 
proposed septic right-of-way passes within less than five feet of the cemetery. Applicant 
states that she will allow the St. George cemetery commissioner to plant additional vegetation 
within the five-foot buffer. 

 

CONCLUSIONS 
 

1. LUR Section 2.06 states that development in the Village Neighborhood district should 
comply with LUR Sections 2.06(F)(1-2). 
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Section 2.06 (F) – District Standards 
 

(1) Design Guidelines – The Board concludes that, with the proposed covenant language that 
would require subsequent owners to adhere to LUR Sections 2.06(F)(1), the proposal meets 
this criterion. 
 

(2) Open Space – The Board concludes that the common, open space in Lot 8 (over 2 acres), 
will provide adequate open space within 500 feet of Lots 1-7. The applicant has further 
demonstrated the availability of space for a sidewalk right-of-way, should subsequent 
owners choose to have a sidewalk. The proposal meets this criterion. 

2. LUR Section 3 contains general development standards, only some of which apply to the 
proposed development: 

Section 3.02 – Access, Driveways and Roads 

The Board concludes that subject to Vermont Agency of Transportation approval 
and Access Permit 1111, the proposal complies with Section 3.02. The applicant has 
designed the road in such a way that it maintains a 15-foot distance from adjoining 
property lines. The road will be built to B71B (commercial driveway) standards. 
Section 3.02(G) states that private roads “shall conform” to Vermont Agency of 
Transportation’s A-76 Standards for Development Road “unless otherwise approved 
by the DRB.” In this case, given the short section of roadway serving all 7 proposed 
homes, the Board concludes that B71B standards are sufficient. 

 Sections 3.07 and 3.08 – Fences and Height Requirements 

Subject to the condition that the proposed covenants be amended to require 
compliance with Sections 3.07 and 3.08, the Board concludes that the proposal 
meets these criteria. 

 Section 3.09 – Landscaping and Screening 

The trees that remain after build-out, as shown on Site Plan S1, will provide a partial 
vegetative screen between the proposed subdivision and abutting homeowners. 
Applicant’s proposed additions of vegetative screening along the western borders of 
proposed Lots 3 and 4, and the agreed vegetative buffer around the existing 
cemetery, will, combined with the remaining existing trees, provide an adequate 
vegetative buffer. Subject to Conditions 8 through 11, the Board concludes that the 
proposal meets this criterion. 

 Section 3.12 – Outdoor Lighting 

The applicant states that she has no plans for outdoor lighting. Subject to the 
condition that the proposed covenant be amended to require compliance with Section 
3.12, the Board concludes that the proposal meets this criterion. 

 Section 3.15 – Riparian Buffers 

Section 3.15 generally requires 50-foot riparian buffers around all Class 2 wetlands. 
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As shown in Plan WP1, the proposed development largely adheres to this 
requirement by placing building envelopes outside of the 50-foot buffers and routing 
roads around the buffers. However, the proposed development would permanently 
disturb 6,306 square feet of buffer. Section 3.15 provides that “[t]he DRB may waive 
minimum riparian buffer distances upon the applicant’s submittal of a decision by 
the Vermont Natural Resources Board indicating that the action sought by the 
applicant is consistent with the Vermont Wetland Rules.” Subject to the condition 
that the applicant secure a Vermont Agency of Natural Resources wetlands permit, 
the Board concludes that the proposal meets this criterion.   

 Section 3.17 – Slopes, Erosion and Stormwater 

Applicant states that the proposed development will not disturb any land with a slope 
of greater than 15%, and therefore the project does not require review and approval 
by the DRB as conditional use.  

Applicant states that the project will not result in more than one acre of impervious 
surface, and therefore does not require coverage under state stormwater permit 3-
9050. 

Plan D2, “Road and Erosion Control Details,” provides an erosion control plan for 
the proposed development.  

Subject to the condition that the applicant apply for and receive coverage under 
Vermont Agency of Natural Resources construction general permit 3-9020, the 
Board concludes that the proposed development meets this criterion. 

 Section 3.20 – Utility Infrastructure 

All utility systems will be located underground as shown on Site Plan S2. The shared 
utility corridor located in the section of proposed Lot 4 that extends to Route 2A 
uses an existing corridor and minimizes site disturbance and adverse impacts to 
natural, cultural and scenic resources and public health. Applicant has coordinated 
with the Vermont Electric Cooperative to “ensure adequate and suitable areas for” 
underground installation. The Board concludes that, subject to Condition 3, the 
proposed development meets this criterion. 

LUR Section 5.01(B) requires the DRB to evaluate whether the proposed development will result in 
an undue adverse impact on the applicable standards of LUR Article 5, and states that the Board 
may impose conditions to ensure conformance with the development review standards in Article 5: 
 

Section 5.02 – Character of the Area 
 

The Board concludes that the proposed development is an appropriate use for the subject 
parcel and is consistent with the stated purposes and standards for the Village 
Neighborhood zoning district as set forth in LUR Section 2.06. The scale and intensity 
of use is consistent with the Village Neighborhood planned pattern of development 
(LUR Section 5.02(B)(1)-(3)). The traffic study submitted by the applicant suggests that 
the proposed development will not significantly affect traffic, as the Route 2A level of 
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service will remain at level “A” (LUR Section 5.02(B)(4)). The proposed development 
will not unduly affect “privacy, security, identity, sense of community and cohesion” 
(LUR Section 5.02(B)(5)). Although the development will reduce “scenic resources” 
and “open space,” the degree of reduction is consistent with the planned pattern of 
development for this zoning district (LUR Section 5.02(B)(6)). The proposed 
development will not adversely affect historic structures and features, but will benefit 
historic resources (the town cemetery) through the applicant’s gift to the town of the 
parcel between the town cemetery and Route 2A. 

 
The proposal meets this criterion. 

 
Section 5.03 – Community Services or Infrastructure 

 
The Board concludes that the proposed development will not create undue burden on 
existing public services or be detrimental to current and planned public facilities and 
services. The applicant has provided well completion reports for 20 wells in the 
immediate vicinity, and there appears to be an adequate quantity of groundwater to 
meet the needs of the proposed development without adversely affecting existing 
wells. The applicant has also provided a letter from the Hinesburg fire department 
stating that the configuration of the proposed development will allow for adequate 
emergency access. 

 
Subject to Condition 2, requiring a Vermont water supply and wastewater permit, 
the proposal meets this criterion. 

 
Section 5.04 – Design 

 
The Board concludes that the proposed locations of structures are compatible with their setting and 
context, and are consistent with Village Neighborhood district goals and objectives. In addition, 
the proposed covenant language requires subsequent owners to adhere to LUR Sections 
2.06(F)(1) (design guidelines). 

 
The proposal meets this criterion. 

 
Section 5.05 – Energy 

 
The Board concludes that the proposed development will not interfere with sustainable 
use of renewable energy resources for the subject parcel or neighboring parcels. 

 
The proposal meets this criterion.  

 
Section 5.06 – Historic and Cultural Resources 

 
The Board concludes that the proposed development will not have any undue adverse 
impact on historic, archaeological or cultural resources. The applicant states that 
there is no visible evidence of historic or cultural resources on the site (such as stone 
walls or cellar holes), and states that she has searched multiple state databases and 
has not discovered any such resources. Furthermore, the applicant has donated a 
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parcel of land to the town that will benefit the town cemetery.  
 

The proposal meets this criterion. 
 

Section 5.07 – Landscaping and Screening 
 

The Board concludes that the proposed development envelopes, tree canopy, and 
additional vegetative screening are consistent with LUR Sections 3.09 and 5.07. See 
also discussion as to LUR Section 3.09 above. 

 
Subject to Conditions 8 through 11, the Board concludes that the proposal meets this 
criterion. 
 

Section 5.08 – Local Laws and Town Plan 
 

The Board concludes that the proposed development is consistent with both the LUR and 
the Town Plan. 

 
The proposal meets this criterion 

 
Section 5.09 – Natural Resources 

 
The Board concludes that a portion of the existing 228± acre lot will be changed from a 
natural state to a more developed state with some existing wooded areas being cleared 
and additional impervious surfaces being introduced. The Board concludes that the 
proposed development will not have undue adverse impact on natural resources or fragile 
features provided the development adheres to the requirements of LUR Section 3.17. 

 
Subject to Conditions 1, 2, 5 and 8, the proposal meets this criterion. 

 
Section 5.10 – Recreation 

 
The Board concludes that the proposed development will not create the demand for 
recreational facilities. 

 
The proposal meets this criterion. 

 
Section 5.11 – Traffic and Circulation 

 
The Board concludes that the proposed development will not have an undue adverse 
impact on road or parking infrastructure. A traffic impact study submitted by the 
applicant shows that Route 2A will continue to have a level of service of “A,” which is 
the highest level of service, after the proposed development. 

 
The proposal meets this criterion. 

1. LUR Section 6.01(A) requires the DRB to conclude that the proposed development complies 
with LUR Sections 6.01 (B-E) as follows: 



Page 9 of 11  

 
Section 6.01(B) – General Standards 

 
The Board concludes that: 

(1) The proposed development is compatible with the character of the land; 
(2) The proposed development is compatible with the existing settlement patterns; 
(3) The proposed development complies with the density and lot layout 

requirements for the Village Neighborhood district; 
(4) The proposed development establishes suitable development envelopes. 

 
The proposal meets this criterion. 

 
Section 6.01(C) – Protection of Natural Resources 

 
The Board concludes that the proposed development provides due consideration of 
existing natural resources: 
 

(1) The proposed development has no impact on Class II wetlands and minimizes 
impact to Class II wetland buffers by restricting development envelopes to the 
designated areas and routing the proposed road and driveways around wetland 
buffers. Applicant submitted Wetland Plan WP1 and has applied for a state 
wetlands permit. 

 
Subject to Condition 2, the proposal meets this criterion. 

 
Section 6.01(D) – Disclosure of Subsequent Development Plans 

 
The Applicant has no further development plans at this time. 

 
The proposal meets this criterion. 

 
Section 6.01(E) – Master Plan for Phased Subdivisions 

 
The Board concludes that a master plan for phased subdivision is not applicable. 
The proposal meets this criterion. 

DECISION: 
 
Based on these findings and conclusions, and subject to the modifications and conditions set forth 
below, the Board hereby approves Applicant’s application for subdivision. 

 
 
CONDITIONS: 
 

 
All conditions shall be met by Applicant and Applicant’s successors, heirs and assigns. 
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1. Applicant and Applicant’s successors, heirs and assigns shall comply with all approved final 
plans for the development. No changes shall be made to the approved final plans without review 
and approval by the Board. 

2. Applicant and Applicant’s successors, heirs and assigns shall obtain and comply with all 
applicable State permits including but not limited to highway, stormwater, water supply and 
wastewater, and wetlands permits. 

3. Utilities serving Lots 1 through 7 shall be underground and located as shown on Site Plan S2. 

4. Applicant shall adhere to the erosion and sediment control plan described in Site Plan D2. All 
erosion prevention and sediment control (“EPSC”) devices shall be reasonably maintained. In 
the event that EPSC measures fail or prove ineffective, the Applicant and/or successors, heirs 
and assigns shall promptly take remedial action to provide for adequate erosion prevention and 
sediment control. 

5. The proposed development shall adhere to the requirements of LUR Section 3.17 – Slopes, 
Erosion and Stormwater. 

6. All outdoor lighting shall comply with LUR Section 3.12. 
 

7. Final building footprints shall be located entirely within the building envelopes designated 
on Site Plant S1.  

 
8. The cutting of trees shall be permitted only in those areas shown as roads, inside of 

designated building envelopes, or otherwise shown as having no tree canopy on Site Plan 
S1. 

 
9. Applicant shall revise Site Plan S1 to include a detailed depiction of the vegetative screens 

consisting of two staggered rows of mixed native 2- to 3-foot tall (initially) native pine and 
fir, spaced eight feet apart in each row, in the three sections of the western borders of 
proposed Lots 3 and 4 that are not currently screened by existing trees. 

 
10. Applicant and successors, heirs and assigns shall maintain the Lots 3 and 4 vegetative 

screens. Applicant and successors, heirs, and assigns may, by prior agreement with the 
relevant abutting landowner(s), modify the vegetative screen(s) by substituting other species 
or rearranging the placement of trees, so long as the vegetative screen remains comparable in 
density and height to the original plan. 
 

11. Applicant and successors, heirs and assigns shall preserve a vegetative buffer of five feet in 
width (with the exception of areas crossing the septic easement shown in Site Plan S2) 
around the north and east sides of the town cemetery. This vegetative buffer shall consist of, 
at a minimum, existing vegetation. Applicant shall grant the St. George Cemetery 
Commissioner access to the buffer and permission to add additional vegetation to the buffer, 
and shall preserve said access and permission in the deeds for Lots 1, 2 and 8.  
 

12. Applicant shall amend the proposed Goose Creek Residential Development, LLC Declaration 
of Covenants, applicable to Lots 1 through 7, to require compliance with LUR Sections 3.07, 
3.08, 3.09, and 3.12. 
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